

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

RUSSELL W. MITCHELL,

Plaintiff / Appellant,

vs.

COA Docket No. 350182

Circuit Court No. 18-005707-CH

MELANIE CAMPS, IRON COUNTY
TREASURER,

BRIEF ON APPEAL

*****Filed under AO 2019-6*****

Defendant / Appellee.

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING
THAT A PROVISION OF THE
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE
OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS
INVALID**

<p>CARSON J. TUCKER (P62209) LAW OFFICES OF CARSON J. TUCKER Attorney for Appellant 117 N. 1ST ST., STE. 111 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 (734) 887-9261 cjtucker@lexfori.org</p>	<p>BETH A. WITTMAN (P63233) KITCH DRUTCHAS WAGNER VALITUTTI & SHERBROOK 1 WOODWARD AVE., STE. 2400 DETROIT, MI 48226 (313) 965-7405 beth.wittmann@kitch.com</p>
<p>JOHN W. LITTLE (P63544) Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant 333 W. 7TH STREET, SUITE 360 ROYAL OAK, MI 48067 (248) 865-3455 info@jlittlelaw.com</p>	

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2020 11:09:27 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

BACKGROUND12

LEGAL ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS15

I. THE TREASURER HAD THE PROPER PHYSICAL STREET ADDRESS FOR MR. MITCHELL AND YET CONTINUED TO SEND NOTICE OF HIS TAX DELINQUENCY TO A DEFUNCT POST OFFICE BOX ADDRESS. BY DEFINITION THIS CONSTITUTES A FAILURE TO AFFORD THE PROPERTY OWNER ADEQUATE DUE PROCESS IN FORECLOSING AND TAKING OF HIS REAL PROPERTY..... 15

A. Summary of Argument15

B. Standard of Review.....17

C. Applicable Law.....18

D. Analysis25

II. THE SALE OF MR. MITCHELL’S PROPERTY FOR MONIES IN EXCESS OF HIS TAX DELINQUENCY WITHOUT REIMBURSEMENT OF HIS EQUITY VIOLATES THE MICHIGAN AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS BECAUSE IT CONSTITUTES A TAKING OF PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST OR EQUITABLE COMPENSATION.....40

A. Summary of Argument40

B. Standard of Review.....43

C. Applicable Law.....43

D. Analysis46

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2020 11:09:27 PM

III.THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING MR. MITCHELL’S
CONVERSION CLAIMS BECAUSE SUCH A CLAIM SEEKS REMEDIES
FOR EQUITABLE REIMBURSEMENT AND NOT TRADITIONAL TORT
REMEDIES OTHERWISE BARRED BY THE IMMUNITY PROVISIONS OF
THE GTLA63

A. Summary of Argument63

B. Standard of Review.....64

C. Applicable Law.....64

D. Analysis67

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....71

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2020 11:09:27 PM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFT Michigan v State,
497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015).....44, 45, 47, 59

Armstrong v United States,
364 US 40; 80 S Ct 1563; 4 L Ed 2d 1554 (1960)46, 56, 57

Arnett v Kennedy,
416 US 134; 94 S Ct 1633; 40 L Ed 2d 15 (1974)20, 27

Bank of America, NA v First American Title Ins Co,
499 Mich 74; 878 NW2d 816 (2016)..... 50

Bennett v Hunter,
76 US 326; 19 L Ed 672 (1869).....49, 54

Bogie v Town of Barnet,
129 Vt 46; 260 A2d 898 (1970).....42, 51, 52

Bott v Comm’n of Nat Res of State of Mich Dep’t of Nat Res,
415 Mich 45; 327 NW2d 838 (1982).....46, 51, 59, 60

Brown v Legal Found of Washington,
538 US 216; 123 S Ct 1406; 155 L Ed 2d 376 (2003)51

Buckeye Union Fire Ins. Co v State,
383 Mich 630; 178 NW2d 476 (1970).....48

City of Anchorage v Thomas,
624 P2d 271 (Alaska 1981).....54

City of Taylor v Detroit Edison Co,
475 Mich 109; 715 NW2d 28 (2006)..... 18, 33, 42

Coleman through Bunn v DC,
70 F Supp 3d 58 (DDC. 2014).....53

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2020 11:09:27 PM

<i>Coleman through Bunn v DC</i> , No 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 (DDC June 11, 2016)	53
<i>Covey v Town of Somers</i> , 351 US 141; 76 S Ct 724, 100 L Ed 1021 (1956).....	21
<i>Crane v Commissioner</i> , 331 US 1; 67 S Ct 1047; 91 L Ed 1301 (1947).....	47
<i>Dean v Mich Dep't of Natural Res</i> , 399 Mich 84; 247 NW2d 876 (1976).....	58
<i>Eastern Enterprises v Apfel</i> , 524 US 498; 118 S Ct 2131; 141 L Ed 2d 451 (1998)	47
<i>Elba Twp v Gratiot Co Drain Comm'r</i> , 493 Mich 265; 831 NW2d 204 (2013).....	18, 42
<i>Farnham v Jones</i> , 32 Minn 7; 19 NW 83 (1884)	45, 53
<i>Fradco, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 495 Mich 104; 845 NW2d 81 (2014).....	23
<i>Freed v Thomas</i> , No. 17-CV-13519, 2018 WL 5831013 (ED Mich. Nov. 7, 2018).....	58
<i>Genesee Co Drain Comm'r v Genesee Co</i> , 309 Mich App 317; 869 NW2d 635 (2015).....	64, 65
<i>Goldberg v Commissioner of Social Services of New York</i> , 397 US 254; 90 S Ct 1011, 25 L Ed 287 (1970).....	19, 27
<i>Grand Teton Mountain Invs LLC v Beach Props LLC</i> , 385 SW3d 499 (Mo Ct App 2012).....	48
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss 424 (Miss Err & App 1860)	52

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2020 1:09:27 PM

<i>Grimes v Mich DOT</i> , 475 Mich 72; 715 NW2d 275 (2006).....	18, 42, 63
<i>Hartman v Edwards</i> , 260 Mich 281; 244 NW 474 (1932).....	58
<i>Hecht v Nat’l Heritage Academies, Inc</i> , 499 Mich 586; 886 NW2d 135 (2016).....	64, 66
<i>Horne v Dep’t of Agric</i> , 135 S Ct 2419; 192 L Ed 2d 388 (2015).....	46
<i>In re Bradley’s Estate</i> , 494 Mich 367; 835 NW2d 545 (2013).....	63, 64, 65, 66
<i>Jones v Flowers</i> , 547 US 220; 126 S Ct 1708; 164 L Ed 2d 415, 428 (2006)	passim
<i>King v Hatfield</i> , 130 F 564 (CCDW Va 1900).....	53
<i>Koontz v St Johns River Water Mgmt Dist</i> , 570 US 595; 133 S Ct 2586; 186 L Ed 2d 697 (2013)	43, 46
<i>Lake Cty Auditor v Burks</i> , 802 NE2d 896 (Ind 2004)	53
<i>Lane v Kindercare Learning Ctrs Inc</i> , 231 Mich App 689, 588 NW2d 715 (1998).....	38
<i>Loretto v Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp</i> , 458 US 419; 102 S Ct 3164; 73 L Ed 2d 868 (1982)	43
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v Radford</i> , 295 US 555; 55 S Ct 854; 79 L Ed 1593 (1935).....	46
<i>Lucas v SC Coastal Council</i> , 505 US 1003; 112 S Ct 2886; 120 L Ed 2d 798 (1992).....	43, 44

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2020 1:09:27 PM

<i>Martin v Snowden</i> , 59 Va 100 (1868)	49, 53
<i>McDuffee v Collins</i> , 117 Ala 487; 23 So 45 (1898).....	45, 48, 53
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v Craft</i> , 436 US 1; 98 S Ct 1554; 56 L Ed 2d 30 (1978).....	19
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust</i> , 339 US 306; 70 S Ct 652; 94 L Ed 865 (1950).....	passim
<i>Munger v Sanford</i> , 144 Mich 323; 107 NW 914 (1906).....	52
<i>Nixon v United States</i> , 978 F2d 1269 (DC Cir 1992).....	46
<i>Palazzolo v Rhode Island</i> , 533 US 606; 121 S Ct 2448; 150 L Ed 2d 592 (2001)	45, 46
<i>Pearsall v Eaton County Supervisors</i> , 74 Mich 558; 42 NW 77 (1889).....	59, 60
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co v New York City</i> , 438 US 104; 98 S Ct 2646; 57 L Ed2d 631 (1978)	43
<i>People ex rel Seaman v Hammond</i> , 1 Doug 276 (1844)	51
<i>People v Francisco</i> , 474 Mich 82; 711 NW2d 44 (2006).....	23
<i>People v Gaston (In re Forfeiture of Bail Bond)</i> , 496 Mich 320; 852 NW2d 747 (2014).....	23
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014).....	59

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2020 1:09:27 PM

<i>Peterman v State Dep't of Nat Res,</i> 446 Mich 177; 521 NW2d 499 (1994).....	59
<i>Phillips v Washington Legal Found,</i> 524 US 156; 118 S Ct 1925; 141 L Ed 2d 174 (1998)	46, 55
<i>Plunkett v DOT,</i> 286 Mich App 168; 779 NW2d 263 (2009).....	63
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Wayne County,</i> No. 14-13958, 2015 WL 3522546 (ED Mich. June 4, 2015).....	57
<i>Robinson v Hanrahan,</i> 409 US 38; 93 S Ct 30; 344 L Ed 2d 47 (1972).....	21
<i>Shattuck v Smith,</i> 6 ND 56; NW 5 (1896)	54
<i>Sidun v Wayne Co Treasurer,</i> 481 Mich 503; 751 NW2d 453 (2008).....	passim
<i>Sinclair v Learned,</i> 51 Mich 335; 16 NW 672 (1883).....	50
<i>Spiek v DOT,</i> 456 Mich 331; 572 NW2d 201 (1998).....	37
<i>Spoon-Shacket Co, Inc v Cty of Oakland,</i> 356 Mich 151; 97 NW2d 25 (1959).....	58
<i>Stephens Indus Inc v McClung,</i> 789 F2d 386 (6th Cir 1986)	47
<i>Stewart v Gurley,</i> 745 F2d 1194 (9th Cir 1984)	47
<i>Stierle v Rohmeyer,</i> 260 NW 647; 218 Wis 149 (1935).....	53

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2020 1:09:27 PM

<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment Inc v Florida Dep’t of Env’tl Prot,</i> 560 US 702; 130 S Ct 2592; 177 L Ed 2d 184 (2010)	55
<i>Streng v Bd of Mackinac Co Rd Comm’rs,</i> 315 Mich App 449; 890 NW2d 680 (2016).....	68
<i>Syntax, Inc v Hall,</i> 899 SW2d 189 (Tex 1995).....	54
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres Council Inc v Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,</i> 535 US 302; 122 S Ct 1465; 152 L Ed 2d 517 (2002)	44
<i>Thomas Tool Services, Inc v Town of Croydon,</i> 145 NH 218; 761 A2d 439 (2000)	51, 52
<i>Tolksdorf v Griffith,</i> 464 Mich 1; 626 NW2d 16 (2001).....	44
<i>United States v Lawton,</i> 110 US 146; 3 S Ct 545; 28 L Ed 100 (1884).....	47, 53, 54
<i>United States v Taylor,</i> 104 US 216; 17 Ct Cl 427 (1881).....	54
<i>Wayne Co Treasurer v Perfecting Church (In re Treasurer of Wayne Foreclosure),</i> 478 Mich 1; 732 NW2d 458 (2007)	passim
<i>Wayne County Treasurer v Westhaven Manor Ltd Dividend Hous Dev Ass’n (In re Wayne County Treasurer Foreclosure of Certain Lands for Unpaid Property Taxes),</i> 265 Mich App 285; 698 NW2d 879 (2005).....	19
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County,</i> 847 F 3d 812 (6th Cir 2017)	40, 57
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies Inc v Beckwith,</i> 449 US 155; 101 S Ct 446; 66 L Ed 2d 358 (1980)	44, 51, 54, 55
<i>Wright v Genesee County,</i> 504 Mich 410; 934 NW2d 805 (2019).....	9, 64, 67

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2020 11:09:27 PM

Statutes

72 Pa Cons Stat Ann § 1301.19 52

72 Pa Cons Stat Ann § 1301.2 52

Ala Code § 40-10-28..... 52

Ark Code § 26-37-209 52

Conn Gen Stat § 12-157(h)..... 52

Del Code tit 9 § 879 52

Fla Stat § 197.522 52

Ga Code Ann § 48-4-5 52

Idaho Code § 31-608(2)(b) 52

Kan Stat § 79-2803 52

Ky Rev Stat § 426.500 52

MCL 211.1 2

MCL 211.78i..... 22, 23, 24

MCL 211.78l..... 68

MCL 211.78m..... 41

MCL 224.21 68

MCL 324.8905c 50

MCL 600.2919 8, 62, 67, 68

MCL 600.6044 50

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2020 11:09:27 PM

MCL 691.14019, 62, 63, 68

MCL 691.1402 68

MCL 691.1405 63, 67

Me Rev Stat, 36 § 949..... 52

Mo Rev Stat § 140.340 52

Nev Rev Stat § 361.610.5 52

Ohio Rev Code § 5723.11 52

SC Code Ann § 12-51-130..... 52

SD Code § 10-22-27; Tenn Code Ann § 67-5-2702 52

Va Code Ann § 58.1-3967 52

W Va Code § 11A-3-65 52

Wash Rev Code Ann § 84.64.080..... 52

Wis Stat § 75-36(4)..... 52

Wyo Stat § 39-13-108(d)(4)..... 52

Other Authorities

Cooley, *The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America* (1880) 60

Joel Kurth, et al., *Sorry we foreclosed your home. But thanks for fixing our budget.*, Bridge Magazine, June 6, 2017 61

Johnson, *The Ancient Magna Carta and the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015*, 47 St. Mary’s L.J. 1, 8 (2015)..... 50

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2020 1:09:27 PM

Rules

MCR 2.116..... 13, 37, 38, 63
MCR 7.202..... 1
MCR 7.203..... 1

Treatises

2 William Blackstone, Commentaries on The Laws of England, *452 49
3 Sutherland, Statutory Construction (7th ed) 23
72 Am Jur 2d State and Local Taxation § 911 (1974)..... 49
Cooley, A Treatise on the Law of Taxation 343 (1876)..... 49
McKechnie, *Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John*, 322-
23 (2d ed. 1914)..... 50
Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) § 7.4 (1997) 48

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 6, 15
Const 1963, art 10, § 2 41, 44, 58
US Const amend V..... 6, 15, 41, 43

Unpublished Opinions

Richardson v Spark Investment LLC, et al, December 19, 2017 (Docket No. 33150)
..... 21
